claims provisions.

Tools for controlling and monitoring investment and credit risks

Our investment management is based on the principles of adequate profitability combined with a high

level of security. Along with the necessary distribution of risk, adequate liquidity of investments must

be maintained at all times. These principles are monitored by means of ongoing reporting with regular

valuation of portfolios. Our portfolio managers work in accordance with investment guidelines that are

regularly reviewed and adjusted to the changing environment.

30

Stress tests and value-at-risk analyses for assessing market risks

We measure market price risks for annuity portfolios and equities using stress tests that simulate the

effects of unexpected fluctuations in the market. As well as stress tests that are prescribed by the regu-

lator, Group companies analyse historic events and map their development on their current investment

portfolio. In addition, market risks for all assets and all liabilities that are subject to market risks are

assessed and managed by means of value-at-risk analyses based on an economic scenario generator.

STRESS-SCENARIO

in €'000 Change in
market value

R10: Annuities +200 bp –162.2

A35: Equities –35 % –111.3

RA25: Equities –20 %, annuities +100 bp –143.6

Nikkei crash: Equities –25.6 %, annuities +150 bp –196.1

2000/01 stock market crash: Equities –42.1 %, annuities –100 bp –41.6

2008 financial crisis: Equities –42 %, annuities +100 bp –202.0

Russia crisis: Equities –22.5 %, annuities –60 bp –17.8

Deutsche Rück invests in real estate through its own real estate companies or participating interests in

real estate funds. Risks can arise in connection with these investments due to negative changes in val-

ue. Such changes may be due to the specific characteristics of an individual property or to a general

decline in prices on the real estate market. We counter these risks with a broadly diversified investment

strategy. This includes a clear focus on sustainable locations in metropolitan areas and on classic types

of use such as office, commercial and residential buildings. Strategic portfolio planning and portfolio